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FEB 2 6 20TJ4IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALICIA M. L’ESPERANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

CHLOE THIBODEAU

Respondent.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

The petitioner asks leave to file the attached petition for a writ of certiorari 

without prepayment of costs and to proceed in forma pauperis.

Please check the appropriate boxes:

_Petitioner has previously been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis in 

the following court(s):

X_ Petitioner has not previously been granted leave to proceed in forma 

pauperis in any other court.

X_ Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration in support of this motion is attached
hereto.

Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration is not attached because the court below

appointed counsel in the current proceeding, and:



The appointment was made under the following provision of law:

, or
:
t%

_ a copy of the order of appointment is appended.
: 3

1
I•ir

(Signature)



AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION

IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA
PAUPERIS

I, Alicia M. L’Esperance, am the petitioner in the above-entitled case. In support of 
my motion to proceed in forma pauperis, I state that because of my poverty I am 
unable to pay the costs of this case or to give security therefor; and I believe I am 
entitled to redress.

1. For both you and your spouse estimate the average amount of money received 
from each of the following sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount 
that was received weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show 
the monthly rate. Use gross amounts, that is, amounts before any deductions for 
taxes or otherwise.

Income source Average monthly amount during Amount expected

the past 12 months next month

Spouse YouYou
Spouse

Employment

Employment $$$$

Self-employment $$$$

Income from real property $$$$

(such as rental income) 
(including roommate)

Interest and dividends $$$$

$3,640$4,400

$2,640 $4,475
(without unpaid renter judgement)

Gifts $$$$

Alimony $$$$

Child Support $$$$

Retirement (such as social $$$$ 

security, pensions, 

annuities, insurance)

Disability (such as social $$$$ 

security, insurance payments)



Unemployment payments $$$$

Public-assistance $$$$

(such as welfare)

Other (specify): (from parents non-guaranteed) $ 900 

(From Roth IRAs/medical)

Total monthly income :$ $ $ $

2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent first. (Gross 
monthly pay

is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer

Anderson Merchandisers Texas 

Lactalis

Aurthur Murray Hampton, NH

Scrivanos/Dunkin Donuts Allenstown NH 10/2021 - 1/2022 

Self/American Income Life 1099

3. List your spouse’s employment history for the past two years, most recent 
employer first.

(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of Gross monthly pay 

Employment

0

$ 600 

$8,565 $8,115

Address Dates of Gross monthly pay

2/2022— current $4,440

$2,260

$2,475

$4,125

$4,300

Londonderry, NH 02/2022 - 05/2022 

6/2021 - 1/2022

06/2020 - 08/2021

$

$

$

4. How much cash do you and your spouse have? $500

Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other 
financial

institution.

Type of account (e.g., checking or savings) Amount you have Amount your spouse 
has



Checking and savings accounts total about $300

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list 
clothing

and ordinary household furnishings.

Home/shared rental Value Loan(s)

176 Buck St, Pembroke, NH 03275 
to access equity due to current state of transition in state employment and 
unknown of pay/back pay for last 3 years/tax forms, then effecting credit due to 
percentages of unsecured revolving balances)

Other real estate/rental

$400,000 $130,000 (unable

146 Eastern Ave, Unit 101, Manchester, NH 03104 $200,000 $130,000 (max 70%
ltv by law, potential 75% program inquired about)

Value Value

Motor Vehicle #1 Motor Vehicle #2

Year, make & model Year, make & model

2019 Toyota Highlander $21,000 $23,0000

$1000Disabled camper van

Disabled 2011 GMC Acadia $500

Other assets

Description

State of New Hampshire vested retirement pension unknown value 

Value

6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, 
and the

amount owed.

Person owing you or 
your spouse

Amount owed to you Amount owed to

your spouse money

Madison Dumont & Darren Budau 
but 3x that actual

$1700 (judgement max allowable by court, 
past due)



$1,500 (tenant in previous court record at divorce,Jennifer
legal timeframe to collect)

$1000 - $4000 (faulty install/damage beingHome Depot
investigated by Sedgwick)

$1500 (moped sold as new and returned within 
legal timeframe to return)

$300 (payment interaction that disappeared from 
the record, as requested for investigation)

$800 (laptop that ceased to work and repair service 
that was ended early with fraudulent email)

Chantal L’Esperance & Josh Landry $3,000 for phone services

$10,000 for representation during court cases after 
ended umbrella policy and cancelation following 
inquiries about claims, payment system errors, and 
lack of follow through by supervisors

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support. For minor children, 
list initials

Service Credit Union

Best Buy

Liberty Mutual

instead of names (e.g. “J.S.” instead of “John Smith”). 

Name Relationship Age

TL 9

JL 8

8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately 
the amounts

paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, 
quarterly, or

annually to show the monthly rate.

You Your spouse

Rent or home-mortgage payment 

(include lot rented for mobile home) 

Are real estate taxes included? Yes

$2000

X No

Is property insurance included? _ Yes X No



Utilities (electricity, heating fuel, 

water, sewer, and telephone) $

Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep) $ $200

$400

Food $400

Clothing

Laundry and dry-cleaning

Medical and dental expenses

You Your spouse

Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments) $ 300

Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc. $ $250 (internet/also 
business/from parents for kids)

Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments) 

Homeowner’s or renter’s $

$ 25 

$ 35 

$1000

$400

Life $ 

Health $

$10

$700

Motor Vehicle $100

Other: $ $

Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

(specify): property 

Installment payments 

Motor Vehicle $

Credit card(s) $

Department store(s) $ $

Other: (Loans - improvement)

Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others $ $

Regular expenses for operation of business, profession,

or farm (attach detailed statement) (as included herein mortgages, taxes, insurance, 
repairs, vehicle expense to pay rental property — separated on tax forms)

$850

$415

$775

$1040



Other (specify): $ $

Total monthly expenses: $

9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your 
assets or

$8,900

liabilities during the next 12 months?

X_ Yes _ No If yes, describe on an attached sheet.

10. Have you paid - or will you be paying - an attorney any money for services in 
connection

with this case, including the completion of this form? _Yes X No 

If yes, how much?

If yes, state the attorney’s name, address, and telephone number:

11. Have you paid—or will you be paying—anyone other than an attorney (such as a 
paralegal or

a typist) any money for services in connection with this case, including the 
completion of this

form?

Yes X No

If yes, how much?

If yes, state the person’s name, address, and telephone number:

12. Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot pay the 
costs of this case.

The case itself has impacted work time as stated in the writ. The current financial 
situation of the US includes financial institutions with algorithms that accelerate 
debt, offering only loans above the current, instead of calculating to refinancing and 
extend the debt over time. This was affirmed by the underwriting teams.

The cost of the case itself and defense of the case exceeds room in an already 
negative budget, while waiting hearing by the State of New Hampshire for 3 years 
regarding re-employment, already offered but withholding retirement benefits 
available if evidence was provided in a timely manner.

Current budget and bills without paying for the case would leave the petitioner with 
insufficient funds for taxes.



A stay of judgement was requested to afford food, gas, and avoid threat of default 
and foreclosure when bills remain negative.

One refinance of some loans was recently pre-approved by Triangle Community 
Credit Union, but will save about $100 per month. Additional refinances are being 
pursued concurrently.

Retirement is held by the State of New Hampshire and is not reflected. Any 
withdrawal of retirement removes the petitioner from the retirement system, health 
benefits, and ability to re-instate employment and retirement in-full at re­
employment.

The petitioner paid for COBRA during the initial period of transition from State 
coverage, about $32,000 due to all three individuals having conditions that are 
uninsurable in group coverage otherwise, and therefore the petitioner is unable to 
transition from group coverage without lifelong harm.

The children of the petitioner have disabilities, and the “recreation” expenses are 
essential to their care, development, and continued healing.

The tenants are habitually late, inconsistent, and the court system does not collect 
all the past due amounts. Therefore, a buffer is essential that is not currently 
present, including that to which maintain two properties, with three units of 
repairs. Repair costs are estimated low, presumptuously, putting aside non­
emergency needs.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on: May 15, 2024

(Signature)


